

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25205 0400 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ØH−¤

DEP15142

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

VENDOR

EASTERN ARROW CORPORATION P O BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

	<u></u>	1900000000000 000		V . =1000000000000000000000000000000000000	,	IIP VIA	00000000000		F.O.B.		roeigue	
DATE PRINT		l t	RMS OF SA	4 5	- SF	IIP VIA			r.v.n.		FREIGHT	EHIVIS
07/21/					<u></u>	,						
BID OPENING DATE:		09/22	/2010				BID	OPENIN	<u>G TIME</u>	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		L	INIT PRICE		AMO	JNT
0001		1	JB		962-73							
					ON OF L					S		
					HASING NT OF E					ON,		
	IS SOL	ICITI	NG BIL	S FRO	M QUALI	FIED	CONT	RACTOR	S FOR	Α		
	1				L LABOR			l .				
	RECLAM	ATION	OF 13	-ACRE	ABANDO	NED M	INE	PROJEC	T KNOW	N AS		
					ING REF							
			1.	1	A, (RAL			1				
	A MAND	DATORY	ON SI	TE PR	EBID CO	NFERE	NCE	SHALL	BE HEL	אס מ.		
	08/17/		1	1	ALL INT							
					S MEETI			URE TO		ID TH		
				1	L RESUL							
	THE BI			1	N MAY R					1		
	BIDDER				WILL I							•
					TERRAIN							
	WEATHE		DIFF	COLI	IERRAIN	AND/	UK L	UKING	INCLE	IENI		
	AN ATT	ΓENDAN	CE SHE	ET W	LL BE M	ADE A	VAIL	ABLE F	OR ALL			
					OMPLETE							
	1		1		FYING A			1				
	PRE-BI				ROVIDE							
	P			· ·	THE AT			1		RESULT		
				1	THE BI			TATE W				ME IN
	1	-	1	1	ENTATIO			1			TEC .	VEL
			1	1	BLE FOR			1				
· 9					ION REC					ICE 2	010 SEP 22	[] 12 ₁ 0 ₁
	SHEET			i i	DIVIS	-		1		1.C.A. ".	310 OF1 77	12. 00
	1		1	1	SPONSIE			I			on one and a second	
-					IE PRE-I					IN	.Equasino	
	PAILUR	VE 10	UPIFE	- 15 1	L : KE-I	TD H	IEML	PARCE 3	/// LET +	7 14	STATE O	F WY
				l Sees	VERSE SIDE F	on tent	AND OF	MADETIONS				
SIGNATURE	دک			oee Hi	venoe side f			-14-0Z	.5 \$	DATE	مالمحاه	<u> </u>
TITLE			FEIN	e a=	= 1. 1 0 1		J T - '			CHANGES	TO BE NOTED	
77225101	2NT		2	2.07	54491							

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- **3.** Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
07/21/	2010	•	·			
BID OPENING DATE:	09/2	2/2010	VVVV	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		CAT. ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	THEIR EMAI ALL POTENT THE STARTI LATE, BUT PORTION OF BIDDERS WH PORTION OF	WE REQUES L ADDRESS IAL BIDDE NG TIME F PRIOR TO THE PRE- THE PRE-	ST THAT ALL F S AND FAX NUM ERS ARE REQUE FOR THE PRE-I THE DISMISSA BID, WILL BE AFTER CONCLU	POTENTIAL ABER. SID. BID AL OF THE E PERMITT JSION OF	ARRIVE PRIOR TO DERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNICAL THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
	ATTENDANCE DIRECTIONS TRAVEL WV- CO. RT. 33 RIFFE BRAN A SIDE HOL ROAD TURNS HOLLOW). UNTIL YOU FLATTENED	SHEET. TO PREBIFE 16 TO CO. 6/2 (RIFFE ICH, THE B LOW ON TH TO DIRT CONTINUE REACH THE	ID: RT. 33. F(RT. 33.	OLLOW CO. O). AS Y SE PILE I MEDIATELY ELER TRAI HE FOUR-W PILE (WH	RT. 33 TO YOU TRAVEL UP IS LOCATED UP Y AFTER THE IL RUNS UP THE	
	OFFICE AML PH. 304-92 FEE. PAYM NO CASH WI EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGI TATION FOR	AR, 601 5 6-0485 UP IENT MUST LL BE ACC	PON PAYMENT (BE MADE BY (CEPTED. 21-1D-5 PROVEMENT)	CHARLES OF \$10.00 CHECK OR JIDES THAT	ED FROM WVDEP, STON, WV 25304, D NON-REFUNDABLE MONEY ORDER. AT: ANY SOLICI- JCTION CONTRACT	
1		1		· ·	FOR THE WORK	
	IO PORWII	AI THE SA	AME ITME AN A	AL L T DA A I	T OF COMPLAINCE	
		Š	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE		FEIN		1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

	<u> </u>	ŲΙ		
1				
1	ŧ	•	7	
1			л.	

ADDF	ESS CORRI	SPONDEN	CE TO ATT	ENTION	or

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ţ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	s	HIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
07/21/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE		09/22/	2010				BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	V NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	AFFIDA AS EVI PROVIS VIRGIN FREE W IN DIS NOTICE WITHIN IS REC	AVIT MU IDENCE SIONS O HIA COD HORKPLA SQUALIF TO PR H 60 CA CEIVED.	ST BE OF TH F ART E. F CE AF ICATI OCEED LENDA UNL	SIGN E VEN ICLE AILUR FIDAV ON OF TH R DAY ESS O	ED AND DOR'S (1D, CHA E TO SU IT WITH SUCH I IS CONT S AFTER THERWIS	SUBMICOMPLIAPTER JBMIT H THE BID. TRACT R THE SE SPE	TTED ANCE 21 O THE BID IS T NOTI	WORKPLACE WITH THE BID WITH THE F THE WEST SIGNED DRUG- SHALL RESULT O BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO		
	CANCEL RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI WITH T HEREIN WAGE F THE HI RATES	LATION TO CAN TO TH IED ARE THE SPE N. RATES: IGHER O AS EST ST VIRG	CEL T E VEN OF A CIFIC THE C F THE ABLIS INIA	HIS C DOR I N INF ATION ONTRA U.S. HED F CODE	ONTRACTERIOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OR RALIZITA,	T IMME MATER: QUALITHE BII R SUBO TMENT EIGH (ET,SI	EDIAT IALS IY OR D AND CONTR OF L COUNT	ING RESERVES TELY UPON WRITTOR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFOR CONTRACT ACTOR SHALL PAABOR MINIMUM WY, PURSUANT	TEN S	
	ARBITE INTERE REQUIF OR IN PERTAI	RATION: EST FOR RED BY ANY AM INING T	ANY PAYM STATE ERICA O THI PENSA	REFE ENTS LAW) N INS S CON TION: M WOR	RENCES DUE (E) CONTA TITUTE TRACT / VENDO	MADE XCEPT INED : OF AI ARE HI OR IS COMPEI	TO A FOR IN TH RCHIT EREBY REQU NSATI	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED. IRED TO PROVIDON IF SUCCESSE	DE	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE I	<u> 2009-2002-2003-22</u>	AND CO	***************************************	DATE	
						1000	HONE			
TITLE		FE	EIN					ADDDEGG GUA	NOTE TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



VENDOR BODSE RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OT A-HS

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED.		ERMS OF SA	ĹE		SHIP VIA		F	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/21/	2010								**************	
BID OPENING DATE:		09/22	2/2010				BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QL	IANTITY	UOP	CAT.	IT.	EM NUMBER		UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT
				1000149		<u> </u>				
					ED BEL	OW WIL	L BE	A REQU	IREMENT	
	UF IH	IS CUI	TRACT:							
	(YY)	THEHD	MCE. S	HUCCES	CEIII V	/ENDOD	CHAL	· FUDAT	SH PROOF	
								NCE PRI		
			CONTR						FIED IN	
								OF INSU		
			QUIREL				ON I	UF 11450	RANCE	
	Joven	AGE KI	. WO INCL	10 4	250,00					
	()	BUILDE	RS RIS	K INS	URANCE	: SUC	CESS	FUL VEN	DOR SHAL	1
	FURNI	SH PRO	OF OF	BUILD	ERS RI	SK - A	II R	TSK TNS	URANCE I	N
									CONTRACT	
								<u>-</u>		
				1						
	CXX	BONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5	5%) OF	THE	TOTAL A	MOÙNT OF	=
									,SHALL B	
	SUBMI	TTED V	VITH EA	CH BI	D AS A	A BID B	OND.	THE S	UCCESSFU	JL
	BIDDE	R SHAL	L ALSO	FURN	ISH A	PERFOR	MANC	E BOND	AND LABO	DR
									ONTRACT.	
	BONDS	MAY	BE PROV	IDED	IN THE	FORM	OF A	CERTIF	IED CHEC	CK ,
									ED BY A	
						DRIZED	TO D	O BUSIN	ESS IN T	ГНЕ
			EST VIR						UBMITTED	
								FOR PR		
	UNDER	\$100	000.	PERSO	NAL OF	R BUŞIN	IESS	CHECKS	ARE NOT	
	ACCEP	TABLE	IN LIE	U OF	THE 5%	BID B	OND,	PERFOR	MANCE	
	BOND,	OR LA	ABOR AN	DMAT	ERIAL	BOND.	,			
,					·					
								MAINTE		
						STEM W	ILL	BE A RE	QUIREMEN	1T
	OF TH	E SUC	ESSFUL	VEND	OR.					
	REV.									
	****	*****	****	****	*****	******	***	*****	*****	€ ★ ★
	AMI A	ONTO	TOP TO	F O D M C	T 7 0 11 -	. opv =::	ا ـ ـ ـ ا		_	
	AML C	UNIKA	HUK IN	FURMA	I TON F	URM OM	B #1	029-011	9	
,	<u> </u>		I_	L SEE RE	L VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS	AND CON	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	erezertejetektytes					TELEP			DA	NTE
TITLE	<u> </u>		FEIN		•					
							esí e s	AD	DRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

COPY	
NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/21/2010 BID OPENING DATE:	00/00/0010		DID ODENING TIME	01 7004
	09/22/2010 NTITY UOP	CAT ITEM NUMBER	BID OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
			•	
1	1 1	.	TTACHED. YOU MUST	
1		SINAL FORM TO OBT ERMINE YOUR ELIGI	BILITY AS AN AML	
			UNDER 30 CFR 874. NOT ATTACHED TO TH	
1	1		THE AVS OFFICE AT	
1	l l	W.AVS.OSMRE.GOV	· * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	***
*****			·	***
	CO	NTRACTORS LICENSE		
			REQUIRES THAT ALL	
1	IS DESIRING MUST BE LIC		CTING WORK IN THIS VIRGINIA CONTRACTO	i i
LICENS	SING BOARD I	S EMPOWERED TO IS	SSUE THE CONTRACTOR	s
LICENS MADE I		•	RACTORS LICENSE MAY NIA DIVISION OF LAB	
. CAPITO	DL COMPLEX,	BUILDING 3, ROOM	319, CHARLESTON,	
WV 253	305, PH. 304	-558-7890.		
	1	TE CODE 21-11-11	* I	-
1	S ON THEIR B	•	CONTRACTORS LICENS	£
BIDDEF	R TO COMPLET	E: .		
CONTRA	ACTORS NAME:	YEUSTRIN Y	ricon Coirs . Inc	•••
CONTRA	ACTORS LICEN	SE #: バグソ ウマ	てるらう	
THE CI	ICCESSEIII BI	NNED WILL BE DEGI	JIRED TO FURNISH A	
COPY	OF THEIR CON	TRACTORS LICENSE	PRIOR TO ISSUANCE	OF
A PUR	CHASE ORDER/	CONTRACT.		
		APPLICABLE LAW	·	
THE WI	EST VIRGINIA	STATE CODE, PUR	CHASING DIVISION RU	LE
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS		
SIGNATURE)	TELEI 3	04-414-0255	DATE 9/20/10



NENDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 07/21/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MAITERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

OH-p

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIR	'VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/21/									
PENING DATE	:	09/22/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM N	JMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMQUNT
٠	EVIOTI					055741105		_	
							OF THE WORL		
							WORKMANSHIP		
	1				1		ELOPS DURING		
	1	EXPEN		SHALL	BE CURR	ECIED BI	THE CUNIKAL	LIUK	
	AI II3	(C)		ONE - V	EAD CHAD	ANTEE DE	RIOD SHALL I	UOT B	•
	CONSTR						PERFORMANCE		
	1				R THE CO		PERFORMANCI	1146	
		(D)			1		EGETATION MA	AV RE	•
	FURTHE						FICATIONS	, DL	
		NED HE					,		
	(3) 1	TERMINA	TION:						
	1	(1)	THIS	CONTR	ACT MAY	BE CANCE	LLED IN WHO	LE OR	
	IN PAR	RT IN W	RITIN	G BY	THE DIRE	CTOR OF	PURCHASING,		
	WITHOL	JT PREJ	UDICE	TO A	NY OTHER	RIGHT (R REMEDY IT	MAY	
							GIVEN NOT L		
							CE, (DELIVE		
	1		ł	ETURN	RECEIPT	REQUES	(ED) OF INTE	NT	
	TO TER	RMINATE	•						
				<u> </u>					
	1		L BE	THE R	ESPONSIB	ILITY OF	THE SUCCES	SFUL	
	VENDOR		ODTA		l NECECO				
•	DEDMIN	(A)					ISION OF HIGH	HWAYS	
					THE JOB		IPMENT AND	İ	
	MAICKI	(B)	1	i .	I .		RED CONSTRUC	TTON	
	PERMIT				PERMITS		CONSTRUC	ITON	
	LKIT	. OK K	LLAIL	D 301	ILKMIN	•			
	(5)	TECHNIC	AL SP	ECTET	CATIONS:				
			ľ		1		SHALL BE IN		
	ACCORT						PARED FOR T	HE	
							ING REFUSE"		
	PROJEC								
	ľ		S ARE	INC	RPORATED	HERE I	BY REFEREN	CE	
							IONS THEREI		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	DNDITIONS	DATE	

FEIN



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 07/21/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 8 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY ESMER & ASSOCIATES, INC. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

FEIN



AENDOR ENDOR RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

NEP15142

RFO NUMBER

PAGE

0

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

6H-p P ∓0 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	E D	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	A	F.C).B.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/21/	2010								****	·
BID OPENING DATE:		09/22/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BEA	TINU	PRICE		AMOUNT
	. А	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA R AFTER J	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR OT D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	LTERATI IG OR TO, ROA IY HEATI HER ALS FOR WITH TH	DN ADS ING	
	В	SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, E HER STEEL	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	CESSED, IORE OF IE OPEN		
	С	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS T CLUDES AL BJECT TO	L TERRI	TORY, CO	NTINENT		
	W		AUTH		E PURCHAS THE USE		1	•	1	·
	А	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER.	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T	ACH CONTR TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS LUE OF TH HE PROJEC	PERCENTWO THO .00), W ES OF T E STEEL	T (.1%) USAND FI HICHEVER HIS SECT	OF THE VE S IS TION, TH		
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	and the state of the state of the state of	NDITIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		D/	ATE	
TITLE		. F	EIN			L <u></u>	ADI	DRESS CHAN	GES TO	D BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RF0 TYPE

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red .	TERMS OF S	ALE	SHIP:	/IA	F)	3.B	FREIGHT TI	ERMS
07/21/									
BID OPENING DATE:	0	9/22/2010		•	BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	·
LINE	QUANT	TTY UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NU	MBER .	UNI	PRICE	AMOU	NT
	0F	DETERMIN NOT PROD QUANTITY AVAILABL CONTRACTOR THIS SECT	CTOR OF ES THAT UCED IT OR OTHE TO ME	Y BE SUBJ	ED STEE TED STA RE NOT ACT REQ PRODUC ECT TO	L MATERITES IN SEASONAEUIREMENT	ALS ARE SUFFICIE SLY S.	NT	
	EXHIBIT	7 C ALUMINU	M, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLIC WOR	eks		
	EVERY CALTERAT PUBLIC IN THE MORE TH STEEL AGLASS, IN ADDIFOR USE DOMESTITHE PRO	RDANCE WI ONTRACT F ION, REPA WORKS, WH CASE OF S AN \$50,00 RE REQUIR OR STEEL TION, ITE AT THE S C ALUMINU OF STEEL	OR CONSIR, IMIERE THE TEEL OF OR WIED, THE PRODUCE MS OF ITE OF M, GLASESS TH	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHER HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STE AN \$50,00	RECON OR MAI OR MAI THE THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU ORKS SH EL, UNL	STRUCTIONTENANCE HAN \$50, OST OF SO, OOO POON EPT ONLY HE UNITE IPMENT F ALL BE N ESS THE SS THAN	ON, OF O	U S. D	
	ACCEPTE TO BE U	MADE ALU D ONLY IF INREASONAB MORE HIGH S. IF TH	THE CLE. SIER THAI	OST OF DO UCH COST	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE	PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR	IS FOU IF IT IGN MAD	ND IS E	
TITLE		FEIN				ADI	DESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED A	BOVE
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	EN DESDO	NIDING TO BE	O INCED	T NIANAT AND	ADDDECC			ELED ANDOR	NDUVE



SIGNATURE

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

F	A	Gl		ं	
	,	1	1		,

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO A BIENTION OF

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-PTO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 07/21/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/22/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

ì			A)	DC	R	ΕŞ	38	. (30	Ы	31	RESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	F:
•	•	_	 -					_	_				

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ren	1	RMS OF SAI	g ⊬ 3333333333		SHIP VIA		la secondo	FOE	*******	001000000000000000000000000000000000000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
07/21/	<u> </u>		nvio Or OAI			SHIP VIA			F.U.	t ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::			GHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		09/22/	2010				BID	OPEN	ING T	IME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	17	EM NUMBE	R		UNITP	RICE			AMOUNT	
	(2) T	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END TI	HE ADI	DENDUM	то	ALL					
	1	STED F	1	t .	1			1		E BII)			
	l .	IG DATE	1	b .	1		D BE	1			IE			
	l .	WITHIN IG DATE	1	TEEN	(14)	DAYS F	RIOR	то т	HE BI	D				
•	OFENIA	IG DATE	1.											
		LL ADI												
		S AND									ON.			
		ME RUL												
	l	OUM DOC			1		PTION	l .			.			-
		OUM THA		ISSUE	D FOR	THE S	OLE P	URPO						
	CHANGI	NG A I	ID OP	ENING	TIME	AND/C	OR DAT	E.						
											.			
	REV. 1	1/96		:		•	5							
	EXHIBI	T 10												
	CVIIIDI	. 1 10	İ							Ł.				
					R	EQUIS	TION	NO.:	.DEP	15142	2			
	ADDENE	NIM ACI	NOW F	DOEME							Ì			
	ADDENT	DUM ACH	MOMFE	DGEME	N I									
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIP	T OF T	THE FO	LLOW	ING C	HECKE	ם			
		DUM(S)								NS TO) MY			
	PROPOS	SAL, PI	ANS A	ND/OR	SPEC	IFICAT	rion,	ETC.			İ			
	ADDEND	OUM NO	's:											
			┷											
	NO. 1		••											
	NO. 2]											
	NO. 3	• • • • •	•											
				}										
SIGNATURE		,	. \	SEE RE	VERSE SIDI		MS AND COL				DATE			
رز	<u> </u>		ント	r 1		, 5	EPHONE 4	<u> </u>	025	5	DATE	9/20	110	
Picasi O	TUS	F	EIN	5-0	1544	91	e e	-	ADDR	ESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NO	TED ABOV	E.



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	i A	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TEI	RMS
07/21/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		09/22/	2010			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	AUD	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUN	IBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUN	T
	NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDE ADDEND VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	RSTAND UM(S) MUST ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT	THAT MAY B CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	FAIL E CAU LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	URE TO CO SE FOR RE DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	NFIRM T JECTION THAT AN TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM	HE RECEIPT OF OF BIDS. Y VERBAL ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE ONLY THE	Y		
	REV. 1	9/	٢٠٠٠	10	וCE (ثبوب	COMPANY			
•	D P B	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN	ENT O ING D G 15 SHING	F ADM IVISI TON S WV 2	UBMITTED INISTRATI ON TREET, EA 5305-0130	ON ST	NAITIONS			
SIGNATURE	XX	\mathcal{X}	λ	OEE HE	venoe olde ruh		414-0255	DATE	۸، ایم ایم	
		<u> </u>	- , \			204.	7 17-0000	l	01/05/19	

1844210-22



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for **Quotation**

DEP15142

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	Æ		SHIP VIA	V		F.O.B.			FREIGHT	TERMS	
07/21/ BID OPENING DATE:														
	1	09/22/		CAT				<u>OPENIN</u>	NG TIME	01	:301			
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	V	EM NUME	BER		UNIT PRICE			AMO	UNT	
		VELOPE					RMATIO BE CON		THE FACE	OF				
	BUYER:				CB-23	3								
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP15	5142								
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		09/22	2/201	0							
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	· .	1:30	PM								
		PROVI	OU RE	GARDI		JR BI		IS NE	ECESSARY					
	REMIT-		RESS	то ве			BID TH		RENT CESSING:					
	- CHV	يتتة ة	-607	~	لايمر		<u> </u>	<u>- 4 </u>						
		PRINT					SON TO							
		• • • • •	• • • •	••••	-^ ^\	in.	<i>i</i> ⁄⁄⁄;	100	rjistri .	••				
	,													
SIGNATURE		, ,		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE		AMS AND CO			Ina				
l ・		$\frac{\sqrt{\sqrt{\lambda}}}{\sqrt{\lambda}}$	<u>/ </u>				304-4	14-0	ر55_	DATE	91	20	10	
PICE SIG	DIENT	- FI	EIN 55	.075	544	21			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	то вЕ	NOTED	ABOVE	

Riffe Branch Burning Refuse DEP15142

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendor's Name: TEASTRICH ARROW CORP

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appear to be unreasonable.

ITEM		TATE OF THE PARTY	UNIT PRICE	A D COT INTE
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization, per lump sum	37 055 42	\$ 37,655 ⁶²
		(not to exceed 10% per each bid)		\$
2.0	LS	Construction Layout, per lump sum	18000	\$ 1800°
	1	(not to exceed 5% per each bid)		\$
3.0	LS	Quality Control, per lump sum	11000	\$ 11000
		(not to exceed 3% per each bid)		\$
4.0	LS	Site Preparation, per lump sum	37000	\$ <u>37</u> 000
	010001.7	(not to exceed 10% per each bid)	 	\$ —— \$ Z\90"
5.0	2100.0 L.F.	Sediment Control Barrier, per lineal foot	. •	
6.0	13.0 AC.	Revegetation, per plan acre	100	
7.0	130.0 L.F.	5' Flat Bottom Ditch, Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot	54	
7.1	635.0 L.F.	10' Flat Bottom Ditch, Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot	76-	
7.2	630.0 L.F.	10' Flat Bottom Ditch, Grouted Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot Stone Check Dam, per lump sum, per each	120-	
	1.0 L.S./EA.		3 4	\$ 3000 \$ 108,988 13
9.0	33,535.0 Cu. Yd. 1.0 L.S./EA.	Unclassified Excavation, per cubic yard Wet Mine Seal, per lump sum, per each	6000	\$ 6000
9.1	1.0 L.S./EA.	Mine Water Outlet Drain, per lump sum, per each		\$ 1000
12.0	3.5 AC.	Soil Cover, per plan Acre		\$ 17500
12.0	3.3 AC.	Son Cover, per plan Acre	300	\$
				\$ ·
<u> </u>				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
	<u>, ,,,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
			TOTAL	\$ 373,824
t		1	1	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information			
Contractor Name: RASTRIA An Address: 70 Box 41	OR		
City: Charleston Sta	ite: WY Zip	Code: 25364 Ph	one: 304.414.0255
Fax No.: 304-414-0236	E-mail address:		•
Part B: Legal Structure			
() Corporation () Sole Pro () Other (please specify)	oprietorship	() Partnership	()LLC
Part C: Certifying and updating ir one of the following options, following			
I, Ann WARDWA	, have	the express authority	to certify that:
(print name) Information on the attached date. If you select this opt Sign and date below and o	ed Entity OFT from	m AVS is accurate, couch an Entity OFT fro	omplete, and upto-
Part of the information or the information in AVS for must attach an Entity OF	or my company m	ust be updated. If you	select this option, you

Date 9/20/10

Signature \

Title PRESIDENT

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity TD	Name		Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139624 WARDWELL,	NNA		PRS	17-Feb-1994			
139824 WARDWELL,	AMN		SH	17-Feb-1994		33%	
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL .		VP	17-Feb-1994			
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL		SH	17-Feb-1994		34%	
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R		SEC	1-Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R		TRE	1-Jun-1996.			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	- 1, " ""		1-Jun-1996		338	
141837 WARDWELL,	J R		DIR	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000		
141837 WARDWELL,	JR-		SH	1-Jun-1996		28%	•



EZDOR

PRRSIORNIT

*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP15142

ΡΔ	05	
r A	GE	
	1	

BUMWAN
DUNITAN
BOWMAN 8-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 08/30/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 09/22/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE RIFFE BRANCH BURNING REFUSE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING 08/17/10. BID OPENING DATE & TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 09/22/10 AT 1:30 PM. 0001 JΒ 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP15142 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 414.0255 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.0754491

DEP15142 Riffe Branch Burning Refuse Addendum # 1

Item 1: Q) What about weight restrictions on county roads that will be utilized to access the project site?

- A) Contractor will be responsible for adhering to all applicable codes, laws, and regulations that pertain to weight restrictions on county highway routes.
- Item 2: Q) Can you clarify the use of a "wet mine seal" vs. a "mine water outlet drain".
 - A) If mine portal(s) are not located after excavation at the site(s) and mine water is flowing from fractured bedrock or from a coal seam, rather than from an open portal or coal void, a mine water outlet drain shall be installed (as directed by the Engineer), as opposed to the installation of a standard wet mine seal. Please refer to Section 9.0, Mine Seals, of the Specifications and Sheet 4 of the plan drawings.
- Item 3: Q) Will the straw bales shown in the details be changed to straw wattles?
 - A) Contractors should submit bids as per current plans and specifications.
- Item 4: Q) Do you anticipate any rock or soil being brought in from an outside source?
 - A) Potential rock/soil borrow areas are shown on the plan sheets. If offsite borrow areas are used, it will be the responsibility of the Contractor to obtain such areas at no expense to the Owner, and in accordance with any applicable local, state, and/or federal regulations, including compliance with NEPA requirements. All offsite borrow areas must be approved by the Owner and Contractor must provide an erosion and sediment control plan, and reclamation plan for approval. Please refer to Section 7.0 (Drainage Control) and Section 12.0 (Soil Cover) of the Specifications.
- Item 5: Q) What percent compaction must be achieved on the re-grade?
 - A) Soil fill material shall be placed in eight (8) inch lifts maximum and compacted. Compaction of the fill material shall be to 90% of the material's Maximum Dry Density as determined by ASTM D-698. Please refer to Section 8.3.8 of the Specifications.
- Item 6: Q) Is there a specifically designated route to access the mine seal?
 - A) No. However, a roughly graded access exists, within the construction limits, that leads to the bench/mine seal area.

Item 7: Q) Will the trees and brush be burned on site?

A) Provisions for burning are outlined in the plan specifications. Please refer to Section 4.0, Site Preparation.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # : Project :	DEP15142 Riffe Branch Burning Refuse	Pre-Bid Date: Bid Opening Date:	8/17/2010 9/22/2010
Name: Company: Address:	BSB Transit Quincy Brewinger BS B Transit P.O. Box 720 Beaver W.W	Name: Coupu Company: Naux Address:	Trumesse Peoul Contrusta ll LEE PRESCORE R+ 1 Box 30 France for WUI 26623
Phone #:	304-255-2505	Phone #:	304-765-2842
Fax #:	304-255-453-3	Fax #:	304 165 2842
Email:		Email:	Ipresio @Smail.com
Name: Company: Address:	David Owers Selco Const 20 Box 1557	Name: Company: Address:	Keith Freshour EAGLE Excavation IN POBOX 218
Phone #: Fax #:	Pineville, WVA 24874 - 304-732-7679 304-732-7660	Phone #: Fax #:	304 312-4318 304 312-4318
Email:		Email:	<u> </u>
Name:	DAVID OWOUS	Name:	Brandon Epling
Company:	Cleco Corp	Company:	Ropher Land Services, Inc
Address:	ROSOLAIO, UA ZY280	Address:	Beaver WV ZSB13
Phone #:	276-880-1034	Phone #:	304-860-1909
Fax #:		Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
Name:	Randy Carpenter . Curpenter Reclamation	Name:	LES BOLEN
Company:	Curpenter Reclamation	Company:	ASPEN CORP
Address:	PO BX 13015	Address:	2400 RIMER DR
	Sissonville, WV 25360		DANIELS WV 25832
Phone #:	304-984-1115	Phone #:	304-763-4573
Fax #:	964-2770	Fax #:	304-763-4591
Email:		Email:	aspenestimator Cyatco.com

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15142	Pre-Bid Date:	8/17/2010
Project :	Riffe Branch Burning Refuse	Bid Opening Date:	9/22/2010
Name:	NOGE RYDER	Name:	DON PHILLIPS
Company:	DAVID L RYDEW CONTING	Company:	ESMER FASSOCIATES
Address:	P. O. Box 447 while sulphe	Address:	P.O. Box 426
	SPRINGS WOW, 24986		BOOMER, WV
Phone #:	304-536-9383	Phone #:	304-779-2131
Fax #:	304-526-9381	Fax #:	304-779-2859
Email:	Ryber controller subtencial Emple	Email:	d phillips Cesmerassociates
Eiiiaii.	HAPEN O DON'THE BY! SAIC 2008 EN C. MY STAND!		
Name:	David H. BowMan	Name:	GARY Loug
Company:	GreenMoutginlo	Company:	M'Court & Son Const.
Address:	511 50th STIECT	Address:	2790 Centralia Rd
	Lhus WU 25304		Suffer WV 26601
Phone #:	3049256253 3CF	Phone #:	304 765-5288
Fax #:	304-925 9230	Fax #:	364 765-5293
Email:	Jody Martsol, Con	Email:	
			01111
Name:	DENNIS C. ELBON	Name:	Kul Michael
Company:	COWGIRL UP INC	Company:	Breakaway Inc
Address:	PO BOX 243	Address:	1075 Old Turnpteld
	SIMPSON, WU26435		Sutton, wu zicol
Phone #:	304-739-4397	Phone #:	(304) 765-5317
Fax #:	304-739-4401	Fax #:	304 765-5388
Email:	DCE COMPIRE UP & CARTHLINK, NO	Email:	Brakowaya inc Queri zon. ne
			~ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Name:	BASIL CARPENTER	Name:	Don Wendt
Company:	BASI CARPENTER EX INC	Company:	Utilities Forestry Devers
Address:	639 Call RD	Address:	P.O. Box 1029
	Chos Wv 35312		Charteld, 174, 16830
Phone #:	(304) 546-1601	Phone #:	412-874-0072
Fax #:	784-3528	Fax #:	814-765-5698
Email:	Brail Copenton p Aoh. Com	Email:	
	\sim		

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15142	Pre-Bid Date:	8/17/2010
Project :	Riffe Branch Burning Refuse	Bid Opening Date:	9/22/2010
Name:	Eddie SORAH	Name:	***************************************
Company:	EASTERNIANK & Utility SERVICES	Company:	
Address:	5857 AINFORT Rd.	Address:	
	Bluefield WN 24701		
Phone #:	304 324-2692	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304 324 - 8692	Fax #:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Email:	EASTERN TANK O FRONTION NET. NET	Email:	
Name:	Olo Thank	Name:	
Company:	The & tom Coat Co. Inc	Company:	
Address:	PO BOX 13279	Address:	
Address.	Charleston WV 25340		
Phone #:	984 2299	Phone #:	
Fax #:	984 2334	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
Name:	ANN MARCOLARIL	Name:	
Company:	FRASTRIN ARROY	Company:	
Address:	PO 130X 4108	Address:	
	CHARLES TON ILLY		
Phone #:	304-44-0755 ES361	Phone #:	
Fax #:	0256	Fax #:	
Email: eas	Hernarroue hotmail.com	Email:	
Name:		Name:	
Company:		Company:	
Address:		Address:	
		_	
Phone #:		Phone #:	
Fax #:		Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15142	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That we, the under	dersigned, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc.			
	of PO Box 4108, Charl	eston, West Virginia 25364	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compan			
	of PO Box 5001 Westf	eld Center Ohio, 44251, a corpo	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of			
Ohio			nter, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State			
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u>	(\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which,			
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly a	and severally bind ourselves, our h	eirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.			
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas the	Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the			
			and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for			
DEP*	15142, Riffe Branch Burnin	g Refuse in Raleigh County W\	V, according to plans and specifications.			
	NOW THEREFORE,					
		No. 1				
agreer force a	and shall furnish any other bor ment created by the acceptance	pted and the Principal shall enter in nds and insurance required by the e of said bid, then this obligation sh rstood and agreed that the liability	nto a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the nall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,			
			es that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby			
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations			
have c	aused their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and these pres	sents to be signed by their proper officers, this			
3rd	day of <u>September</u>	, 20_10				
D -11	0		Factory Among Composition Inc			
rnncip	oal Corporate Seal		Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc. (Name of Principal)			
÷						
			(Must be President or			
			Vice President)			
			Ann Wardwell, President			
			(Title)			
Surety	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)			
			Altorney-in-Fact			
			Ross E. Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact			
MPOR	CLANT - Surety executing bond	is must be licensed in West Virgini	ia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed,			

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General **Power** of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

Be it resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Pidenty & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of AUGUST

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio



San Standard



WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of September A.D., 2010







Frank A. Carrino, Secretal



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WIZST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF YAMAWAA, TO-WIT:
I, Ann Wanouru , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TEASTARN ARROW (Company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that TZASTARA A.Znow Core (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
Ву:
Title: Pizzes. ORNT
Date: 4/14/10
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14th day of April 2010
By Commission expires May 3, 2016
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA MCCORMICK SHEILA MCCORMICK
P. O. Box 104 Alum Creek, WV 25003 THIS AFPY DAVITEMUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

My Commission Expires May 3, 2016

Vendor's Name: TEL	とうてでにん	ATRIZON	CORP			
Authorized Signature:				_ Date:	4/14/10	
State ofY	- 40-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10					
County of KANAH	MA, to-wi	it:				
Taken, subscribed, and s	sworn to before me	this 14th day of _	Ap	ril	, 20 <u>10</u>	
My Commission expires	May	3	, 20 16			
AFFIX SEAL THE	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRG SHEILA MCCORM P. O. Box 104 Alum Creek, WV 250	PINIA }	ARY PUBLIC	hei Qa	Mc Con	nick